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N OTIC E 

NOTICE is hereby given that 19th Annual General Meeting of the members of Vamona Developers 

Private Limited ("the Company'') will be held on Wednesday, September 03, 2025 at 02.30 p.m. 

(1ST) through Video Conferencing ("VC") / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") facility to transact 

the following businesses: 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the

Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, together with the Reports of the Board of Directors

and Auditor's thereon.

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year

ended March 31, 2025 and the Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon, as

circulated to the Members, be and are hereby considered and adopted."

2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Anshuman Bharadwaj (DIN: 10264304), who retires by

rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

To consider and, if thought fit the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT Mr. Anshuman Bharadwaj (DIN: 10264304), who retires by rotation and

being eligible for re-appointment, be and is hereby re-appointed as a Director of the

Company."

SPECIAL BUSINESS 

3. Approval for appointment of Mr. Khorezad Dordi (DIN: 11154083) as an Independent 

Director of the Company

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150, 152 read with Schedule 

IV and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), Companies 

(Appointment and Qualifications of Directors) Rules, 2014 [including any statutory 

modification(s) or amendment(s) thereto or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force], Mr. Khorezad Dordi {DIN: 11154083), who was appointed as an Additional Director 

{Independent and Non-Executive) of the Company, with effect from June 24, 2025 under 

Section 161 of the Act and the Articles of Association of the Company and who holds office 

upto the date of this Annual General Meeting of the Company, and who is qualified for being 

appointed as an Independent Director and in respect of whom the Company has received a 

Notice in writing from a Member under Section 160 of the Act proposing his candidature for 

the office of Director, being so eligible, be and is hereby appointed as an Independent 

Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation, to hold office for a first term of 5 













ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE 
 

Details of the Directors seeking appointment/re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting 
[Pursuant to Secretarial Standard (SS-2) on General Meetings] 

 

 
 Particulars 

Name of Director Name of Director 

Name Mr. Anshuman Bharadwaj Mr. Khorezad Dordi 

DIN 10264304 11154083 

Age 49 years 55 years 

Nationality Indian Indian  

Date of first appointment 
on the Board 

August 04, 2023 24/06/2025 

Qualifications 
Bachelor’s in Commerce, Master’s in Marketing & HR Angel Investor, Master in Business Administration (MBA) 

Finance and Bachelor of Science 

Experience and Expertise Mr. Anshuman has a Bachelor’s in Commerce from Pune 
University (2000) and holds a Master’s in Marketing & HR from 
Bangalore University (2003). Anshuman brings on board rich and 
varied experience of more than 20 years in mall management, 
profit center operations, brand relation and negotiation, brand 
and category productivity, etc. He has worked with companies like 
Pioneer Property Zone, Future Group and Arena Mall in the past. 
Prior to joining us, he was associated with Adani Airport Holdings 
Limited as Head- Commercial based at Lucknow. 

Mr. Khorezad Dordi is a Private Investor (Angel Investor) and 
Advisor. He has completed his Master in Business 
Administration (MBA) Finance and Bachelor of Science from 
Rochester Institute of Technology, NY USA. 
He has a rich experience in Equity/Debt appraisal and 
syndications, project finance, advisory, risk portfolio 
management, corporate finance analyst, venture capital and 
capital markets. In the past, he has also worked with IDFC First 
Bank as Senior Director, Xerox Corp and Continental Insurance 
as Analyst. 

Capacity Executive Director Non-Executive Independent Director 



Details of Directorships 
held in other companies 

- 

• Offbeat Developers Private Limited 

• Graceworks Realty & Leisure Private Limited 

Membership in the 
Committees of the Boards 
of companies  

- 

• Audit Committee 
- Graceworks Realty & Leisure Private Limited 
- Offbeat Developers Private Limited 

 

• Nomination & Remuneration Committee 
- Offbeat Developers Private Limited 
- Graceworks Realty & Leisure Private Limited 

 

• Corporate Social Responsibility Committee 
- Offbeat Developers Private Limited 

 

Chairman in the 
Committees of the Boards 
of companies 

 

- 

- 

Number of shares held in 
the Company  

NIL NIL 

Last drawn Remuneration 
The remuneration drawn by Mr. Anshuman Bharadwaj for F.Y. 
2024-25 was Rs. 64,30,709/- 

Not Applicable  

Terms and Conditions of 
Appointment / 
Reappointment 

Executive Director, liable to retire by rotation. Non-Executive Independent Director, not liable to retire by 
rotation 



Details of Remuneration 
sought to be paid 

He shall continue to draw remuneration as a Managing Director 
on the terms and conditions as approved by the Members at the 
AGM held on September 18, 2023. 

Sitting fees for attending Board Meetings.  

Number of Board 
meetings attended during 
financial year 2024-25 

7 out of 7 NA 

Relationship with other 
Directors / KMPs’/ 
Manager 

Not Related to any Director / Key Managerial Personnel of the 
Company 

Not Related to any Director / Key Managerial Personnel of the 
Company 

Summary of performance 
evaluation report 

The Board evaluated performance of Mr. Anshuman Bharadwaj 
and rated his satisfactory on all parameters and recommended his 
re-appointment. 

NA 

 























VAMONADEVELOPERS PVT.LTD. 

Site Office: C/o. Phoenix Market City, Survey No.207, Viman Nagar, Nagar Road, Pune-411 014. 
Tel No.: +91-20-3048 9319 , 6410 6208 

Further, since your Company is a subsidiary of a listed Company, the relevant disclosure in terms of 

Regulation 34(3) read with Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 is as mentioned below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Outstanding as on March 31, Maximum outstanding 

2025 during FY 2024-25 

The Phoenix Mills Limited . -

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 

As the Company falls under the definition of infrastructural facilities as specified under Schedule VI read with 

Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, particulars of loans given, investments made or guarantees or securities 

provided and the purpose for which the loans or guarantees or securities is proposed to be utilised by the recipient 

of loans or guarantees or securities as required to be disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended March 

31, 2025 in terms of Section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013, are not applicable to the Company. 

The particulars of loans/advances, etc., are furnished in the Notes to Accounts annexed to Financial Statements 

which forms part of this Annual Report. 

PARTICULARS OF TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

All related party transactions entered into during FY 2024-25 were on an arm's length basis and in the ordinary 

course of business. 

No material related party transactions were entered during the financial year by the Company. Accordingly, the 

disclosure of related party transactions, as required under Section 134(3)(h) of the Act in Form AOC-2 is not 

applicable to the Company. 

Details of transactions, contracts and arrangements entered into with related parties by the Company, during FY 

2024-25, are also given in the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 and the same forms part 

of this Report. 

MATERIAL CHANGES & COMMITMENTS 

Unless stated elsewhere in the Report, there have been no other material changes and commitments from the 

closure of the financial year till the date of this report affecting the financial position of the Company, 

DISCLOSURE AS PER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, 

PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013. 

The Phoenix Mills Limited, holding Company of your Company, has in place a Policy for Prevention and 

Redressal of Sexual Harassment of women at workplace whose scope also extends to all its subsidiaries. 

Accordingly, scope of the said Policy covers all persons employed or associated with your Company as 

retainers, workers, probationers, trainees or apprentices. 

During the year under review, no complaints in relation to sexual harassment at workplace have been 

reported. 

Regd. Office: Clo Market City Resources Pvt. Ltd., Shree Laxmi Woolen Mills Estate, R.R. Hosiery Building, Gr. Floor, 
Opp. Shakti Mills, Off Dr. E. Moses Road, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011. E-Mail infopune@marketcity.ln 

Web: www.phoenixmarketcity pune.com CIN No.: U45201MH2006PTC165253 
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Annexure III 

 

Nomination & Remuneration Policy 

 

1. Preface 

 

The Company understands the importance of attracting and retaining highly talented 

individuals at all levels of the organization. The Company and its management endeavor 

to recruit and retain employees who achieve operational excellence and create value for 

shareholders. The Company believes that a transparent, fair and reasonable process is 

vital for determining the appropriate remuneration at all levels of the Organization. The 

Board has constituted the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (the 

"Committee") to assist the Board in discharging its responsibilities relating to 

compensation of the Company's directors and other senior level employees.  

 

2. Objectives 

 

The objective and purpose of this policy are: 

 

• To lay down criteria and terms and conditions with regard to identifying persons who 

are qualified to become Directors (Independent, Executive and Non-Executive) and 

persons who may be appointed in Senior Management and Key Managerial positions. 

 

• To recommend to the Board, the appointment and removal of Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management. 

 

• To determine criteria for remuneration of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel 

based on the Company’s size and financial position and trends and practices on 

remuneration prevailing in peer companies. 

 

• To carry out evaluation of the performance of Directors, as well as Key Managerial 

and Senior Management Personnel and provide necessary report to the Board for 

further evaluation by the Board. 

 

• To provide them rewards linked directly to their efforts, performance, dedication and 

achievement relating to the Company’s operations and growth. 

 

• To lay down policies to retain, motivate and promote talent and to ensure long term 
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sustainability of talented managerial persons and create competitive advantage.  

 

• To devise a policy on Board diversity. 

 

3. Definitions 

 

‘Act’ means the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed thereunder, as amended from 

time to time. 

 

‘Board’ means Board of Directors of the Company.  

 

‘Committee’ means the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company as 

constituted or reconstituted by the Board from time to time. 

 

‘Company or the Company’ means Vamona Developers Private Limited. 

 

‘Director(s)’ mean Director(s) of the Company. 

 

‘Independent Director’ means an Independent Director of the Company appointed 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013. 
 
‘Key Managerial Personnel’ means key managerial personnel as defined under the 
Companies Act, 2013 and includes 
 
(i) Managing Director, or Chief Executive Officer or Manager and in their absence, a 
Whole-time Director; 

(ii) Company Secretary; and  

(iii) Chief Financial Officer 

 

‘Senior Management’ means Senior Management means personnel of the Company 

who are members of its core management team excluding Board of Directors 

comprising all members of management one level below the executive directors, 

including the functional heads. 

 

Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions used in this policy and 

not defined herein but defined in the Companies Act, 2013 as may be amended from 

time to time shall have the meaning respectively assigned to them therein. 

 

4. Policy 
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This Policy is divided in two sections Part A and Part B. Part A covers the appointment 

and nomination related policies. Part – B covers remuneration related policies. 

 

4.1. Part A - Appointment and Nomination 

 

4.1.1 Criteria for Board Membership  

 

The Committee shall take into account following points for appointment of a 

person as Director, KMP or at Senior Management level and recommend to the 

Board his / her appointment accordingly. 

 

• Shall possess adequate qualification, expertise and experience for the position he 

/ she is considered for appointment. The Committee has discretion to decide 

whether qualification, expertise and experience possessed by a person are 

sufficient / satisfactory for the concerned position. 

 

• Shall possess the highest personal and professional ethics, integrity, values and 

moral reputation and be eligible to hold the office under the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder and the Listing Agreement and 

the applicable policies of the Company.  

 

4.1.2 Additional Criteria for Independent Directors 

 

In addition to the criteria mentioned above, a person proposed to be appointed as 

an Independent Director shall meet all criteria specified in Section 149(6) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder. 

 

4.1.3 Term / Tenure 

 

The Term / Tenure of the Directors shall be in accordance with the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under. 

 

4.1.4 Removal 

 

Due to reasons for any disqualification mentioned in the Companies Act, 2013, rules 

made thereunder or under any other applicable Act, rules and regulations or the 

applicable policies of the Company, the Committee may recommend, to the Board 

with reasons recorded in writing, removal of a Director, KMP or Senior Management 
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Personnel subject to the provisions and compliance of the said Act, rules and 

regulations. 

 

4.1.5 Retirement 

 

The Director, KMP and Senior Management Personnel shall retire as per the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the prevailing policy of the 

Company. The Board shall have the discretion to retain a Director, KMP, Senior 

Management Personnel in the same position / remuneration or otherwise even 

after attaining the retirement age, for the benefit of the Company. 

 

4.1.6 Policy on Board diversity 

 

The Company believes that a truly diverse Board would be necessary for effectively 

managing the affairs of the Company. Diversity in terms of the skills, regional and 

industry experience, background, gender and other diversities between Directors is 

essential to enable the Board, as a whole, to achieve the desired results for the 

Company. These distinctions shall be considered in determining the optimum 

composition of the Board and when possible shall be balanced appropriately. All 

Board appointments shall be made on merit, in the context of the skills, experience, 

independence and knowledge which the Board as a whole requires to be effective.  

 

4.2 Part B – Remuneration and Perquisites 

The Committee shall recommend the remuneration to be paid to the Managing 

Director, Whole-time Director, KMP and Senior Management Personnel to the 

Board for their approval. The level and composition of remuneration so determined 

by the Committee shall be reasonable and sufficient to attract, retain and motivate 

directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management of the quality 

required to run the Company successfully. The relationship of remuneration to 

performance should be clear and meet appropriate performance benchmarks. The 

remuneration should also involve a balance between fixed and incentive pay 

reflecting short and long-term performance objectives appropriate to the working 

of the Company and its goals: The remuneration / compensation / commission etc. 

shall be subject to the prior / post approval of the shareholders of the Company 

and Central Government, wherever required. 

 

4.2.1 Managing Director / Whole-time Director / Executive Director 
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Besides the above criteria, the remuneration / compensation / commission etc to 

be paid to Managing Director / Whole-time Director / Executive Director etc. shall 

be governed as per provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made 

thereunder or any other enactment for the time being in force. 

 

4.2.2 Non executive Independent Directors 

 

The Non-Executive Independent Director may receive remuneration by way of 

sitting fees for attending meetings of Board or Committee thereof as may be 

approved by the Board and shareholders. Provided that the amount of such fees 

shall be subject to ceiling/ limits as provided under the Companies Act, 2013 and 

rules made thereunder or any other enactment for the time being in force. An 

Independent Director shall not be entitled to any stock options of the Company.  

 

4.2.3 KMPs / Senior Management Personnel etc 

 

The remuneration to be paid to KMPs / Senior Management Personnel shall be 

based on the experience, qualification and expertise of the related personnel and 

governed by the limits, if any prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and rules 

made thereunder or any other enactment for the time being in force.  

 

5. Disclosure 

 

The Criteria for remuneration of Directors shall be disclosed in the Directors Report. 

The Policy and evaluation criteria shall be disclosed in the Directors Report. 

 

6. Review 

 

The Board shall periodically review this Policy to determine its appropriateness to the 

needs of the Company. The Board shall have the authority to amend the Policy, if 

required.  
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Vamona Developers Private limited

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

As at As at
 Note No. 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 5,853.50                                               6,505.95                                               
Investment property 6 48,069.58                                             48,542.83                                             
Investment property under construction (including Capital work in progress) 7 45.48                                                    40.41                                                    
Financial assets
  Investments 8 67,661.67                                             34,615.83                                             

Other financial assets 9 2,194.44                                               2,126.17                                               
Deferred tax asset (net) 10 1,291.59                                               1,576.94                                               
Other non-current assets 11 542.02                                                  870.82                                                  
Total non-current assets 1,25,658.28                                          94,278.95                                             

2 Current assets
Inventories 12 493.65                                                  493.65                                                  
Financial assets
  Trade receivables 13 2,170.60                                               2,203.95                                               

Cash and cash equivalents 14 4,393.96                                               21,762.40                                             
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent 15 6,000.00                                               6,440.00                                               
Other financial assets 9 432.97                                                  642.17                                                  

Other current assets 11 303.92                                                  199.58                                                  
Total current assets 13,795.11                                             31,741.75                                             

Total assets 1,39,453.39                                          1,26,020.70                                          

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

Equity share capital 16 9,830.77                                               9,830.77                                               
Other equity 17 87,072.16                                             72,622.96                                             
Total equity 96,902.93                                             82,453.73                                             

2 Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 18 27,300.66                                             28,447.33                                             
Lease Liabilities 19 77.21                                                    -                                                        
Other financial liabilities 20 1,719.34                                               2,603.08                                               

Provisions 21 154.96                                                  115.65                                                  
Other non-current liabilities 22 92.40                                                    135.52                                                  
Total non-current liabilities 29,344.57                                             31,301.58                                             

3 Current liabilities
Borrowings 23 1,146.67                                               1,857.65                                               
Lease Liabilities 19 34.88                                                    -                                                        
Trade payables 24
  i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 374.95                                                  349.54                                                  
  ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
     enterprises and small enterprises 1,340.44                                               1,299.57                                               
Other financial liabilities 20 8,424.13                                               7,016.82                                               

Provisions 21 40.97                                                    29.09                                                    
Other current liabilities 22 1,557.55                                               1,512.79                                               
Current tax liabilities (net) 25 286.30                                                  199.93                                                  
Total current liabilities 13,205.89                                             12,265.39                                             

Total liabilities 42,550.46                                             43,566.97                                             

Total equity and liabilities 1,39,453.39                                          1,26,020.70                                          

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 1 to 48
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants Vamona Developers Private limited
Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 CIN: U45201MH2006PTC165253

Viren Soni Anshuman Bharadwaj Lalit Jain
Partner Managing Director Director
Membership No. 117694  DIN NO: 10264304  DIN NO: 08715049

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Zoeb Fazal Ali Wala Aditya Singh Solanki
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
PAN : ABLPH6720J M No :A63527

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Particulars



Vamona Developers Private limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars  Note No. 
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024

Income
I Revenue from operations 26 31,176.27                                               29,734.95                                               
II Other income 27 1,899.51                                                 2,216.24                                                 

Total income 33,075.78                                               31,951.19                                               

III Expenses
28 -                                                          -                                                          

Employee benefits expense 29 1,238.07                                                 1,084.30                                                 
Finance costs 30 2,845.39                                                 3,074.07                                                 
Depreciation and amortization expense 31 2,437.19                                                 2,245.50                                                 
Other expenses 32 8,620.60                                                 8,002.20                                                 

Total expenses 15,141.25                                               14,406.07                                               

IV Profit before tax 17,934.53                                               17,545.12                                               

Income Tax expense
Current tax 33 3,187.34                                                 3,067.68                                                 
Income Tax Earlier Years 33 (0.08)                                                      -                                                          
Deferred tax 33 289.06                                                    993.23                                                    

Total income tax expense 3,476.32                                                 4,060.91                                                 

V Profit for the year (A) 14,458.21                                               13,484.21                                               

VI Other comprehensive income

a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans (8.18)                                                      0.52                                                        
Change in fair value of investments (4.54)                                                      14.06                                                      

3.70                                                        (4.25)                                                      

VII Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B) (9.02)                                                      10.33                                                     
VIII Total comprehensive income for the year (A + B) 14,449.19                                               13,494.54                                               

Earnings per euqity share (Face Value INR 10 each) 34
Basic earnings per share 14.71                                                      14.02                                                      
Diluted earnings per share 14.71                                                      14.02                                                      

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 1 to 48
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants Vamona Developers Private limited
Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 CIN: U45201MH2006PTC165253

Viren Soni Anshuman Bharadwaj Lalit Jain
Partner Managing Director Director
Membership No. 117694  DIN NO: 10264304  DIN NO: 08715049
Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Zoeb Fazal Ali Wala Aditya Singh Solanki
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
PAN : ABLPH6720J M No :A63527

Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Changes in inventories

b) Income Tax relating to the Item that will not be reclassified to Profit



Vamona Developers Private limited
 Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)  

As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax 17,934.53                         17,545.12                              

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization expenses 2,437.19                           2,245.50                                
Gain on fair valuation of investments measured at FVTPL (550.46)                            (505.54)                                 

Sundry Balance Written Back -                                   (119.59)                                 
Balances in Trade receivable/Advances written off 36.12                               -                                        
Advance Lease Rental on Security deposit (322.97)                            -                                        
License Fees Equalisation 203.91                              -                                        
Interest Expense for financial liabilities at amortised cost 2,518.16                          3,074.07                                
Interest Expense - Security Deposit 327.22                              -                                        
Interest Income on Fixed Deposit/Others (1,108.22)                         (1,542.94)                              
Provision for loss allowances 320.74                              62.53                                     
Rebate and settlement 20.63                               49.94                                     
Operating profit before working capital changes 21,816.85                         20,809.09                              

Changes in working capital
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables (344.14)                            511.67                                   
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Receivables 96.65                                (207.45)                                 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets (169.45)                            (157.83)                                 
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables 66.27                               (295.95)                                 
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Payables 498.69                             (40.89)                                   
Increase/(Decrease) in Provision 43.01                                11.34                                     
Cash generated from operations 22,007.88                         20,629.98                              
Less: Income taxes paid (Net) (3,100.89)                         (3,122.69)                              
Net cash generated from operating activities (A) 18,906.99                         17,507.29                              

Cash flow from investing activities
Payment for property, plant and equipment and investment property (976.17)                            (455.76)                                 

(32,499.92)                       -                                        
Redemption of Fixed deposit 468.26                              8,074.00                                
Interest Received on Fixed Deposit/Others 1,184.36                           1,390.36                                
Net cash inflows/used from/in investing activities (B) (31,823.47)                       9,008.60                                

Cash flow from financing activities

Long Term Borrowings availed / (repaid) (1,865.99)                         (1,857.66)                              
Short Term Borrowings availed / (repaid) (Net) -                                   (600.08)                                 
Repayment of lease liabilities (88.10)                              -                                        
Interest on the term loan and overdraft facility (2,497.87)                         (2,747.36)                              
Net cash used in financing activities (C) (4,451.96)                         (5,205.10)                              

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (17,368.44)                       21,310.80                              

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 21,762.40                         451.60                                   
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 4,393.96                           21,762.40                              

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement
Cash and cash equivalents comprise (Refer note 14)
Balances with banks 593.96                              511.54                                   
Deposits with maturity of less than 3 months 3,800.00                           21,250.00                              
Cash and cash equivalents -                                    0.86                                       
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 4,393.96                           21,762.40                              

Change in liabilities arising from financing activities as at 31 March 2025
Change in liabilities arising from financing activities 01 April 2024 Cash Movement* Non cash changes 31 March 2025
Borrowings 30,304.98 (1,865.99)                8.34                                 28,447.33                              
Lease Liabilities -                           (88.10)                     -                                   112.08                                   

As at 31 March 2024
Change in liabilities arising from financing activities 01 April 2023 Cash Movement* Non cash changes 31 March 2024
Borrowings 32,803.05 (2,457.74)                (40.33)                              30,304.98                              
Lease Liabilities -                           -                           -                                    -                                         

Particulars

Investment in Redeemable Preference Shares , equity Instrument and Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures 



Vamona Developers Private limited
 Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)  

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 1 to 48
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For B S R & Co. LLP Vamona Developers Private limited
Chartered Accountants CIN: U45201MH2006PTC165253
Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022

Viren Soni Anshuman Bharadwaj Lalit Jain
Partner Managing Director Director
Membership No. 117694  DIN NO: 10264304  DIN NO: 08715049

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Zoeb Fazal Ali Wala Aditya Singh Solanki
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
PAN : ABLPH6720J M No :A63527

Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

The above cash flow from operating activities has been prepared under the ''Indirect Method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)  7 - "Statement of Cash Flows" 
prescribed under the Companies Act (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 under the Companies Act, 2013.



Vamona Developers Private limited
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31st March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(A) Equity share capital

For the year ended 31 March 2025

9,83,07,710 (31.03.2024: 9,83,07,710) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each Amount 
Balance as at 1 April 2024 9,830.77                 
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors -                          
Balance as at 1 April 2024 9,830.77                 
Changes in equity share capital during the current year -                          
Balance as at 31 March 2025 9,830.77                 

For the year ended 31 March 2024

9,83,07,710 (31.03.2023: 9,83,07,710) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each Amount 
Balance as at 1 April 2023 9,830.77                 
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors -                          
Balance as at 1 April 2023 9,830.77                 
Changes in equity share capital during the current year -                          
Balance as at 31 March 2024 9,830.77                 

(E) Other equity

For the year ended 31 March 2025

Securities 
Premium

General Reserve Retained Earnings Share Based 
Payment 
Reserve

Equity 
Instruments at 

FVOCI

Remeasurement of 
net defined benefit 

plans
Balance as at 1 April 2024 54,125.32               932.24                39,520.35               34.26              35.77                     20.02                     (22,044.99)                             72,622.96                          
Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors -                          -                      -                          -                  -                         -                                         -                                     
Balance as at 1 April 2024 54,125.32               932.24                39,520.35               34.26              35.77                     20.02                     (22,044.99)                             72,622.96                          

Profit for the year -                          -                      14,458.21               -                  -                         -                                         14,458.21                          
Change in the fair value of equity instruments through FVOCI -                         -                      -                         -                  (3.22)                     -                                         (3.22)                                  
Remeasurements gain /(loss) -                         -                      -                         -                  -                         (5.80)                                      (5.80)                                  

Balance as at 31 March 2025 54,125.32               932.24                53,978.56               34.26              32.55                     (22,050.79)                             87,072.16                          

For the year ended 31 March 2024

Securities 
Premium

General Reserve Retained Earnings Share Based 
Payment 
Reserve

Equity 
Instruments at 

FVOCI

Remeasurement of 
net defined benefit 

plans
Balance as at 1 April 2023 54,125.32               932.24                26,036.14               34.26              25.80                     19.65                    (22,044.99)                             59,128.42                          
Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors -                          -                      -                          -                  -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
Balance as at April 2023 54,125.32               932.24                26,036.14               34.26              25.80                     19.65                    (22,044.99)                             59,128.42                          

Profit for the year -                          -                      13,484.21               -                  -                         -                         -                                         13,484.21                          
Change in the fair value of equity instruments through FVOCI -                          -                      -                          -                  9.97                      -                         -                                         9.97                                   
Remeasurements gain /(loss) -                          -                      -                          -                  -                         0.37                       0.37                                   

Balance as at 31 March 2024 54,125.32               932.24                39,520.35               34.26              35.77                     20.02                     (22,044.99)                             72,622.96                          

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 1 to 48
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants Vamona Developers Private limited
Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 CIN: U45201MH2006PTC165253

Viren Soni Anshuman Bharadwaj Lalit Jain
Partner Managing Director Director
Membership No. 117694  DIN NO: 10264304  DIN NO: 08715049

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Zoeb Fazal Ali Wala Aditya Singh Solanki
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
PAN : ABLPH6720J M No :A63527

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Total Equity

Particulars

TotalDifference of fair value and 
nominal value of 

redeemable preference 
share

Difference of fair value and 
nominal value of 

redeemable preference 
share

 Other Comprehensive Income 

 Other Comprehensive Income 

Particulars



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

1. Corporate Information:

2 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statement:

3 Material Accounting Policies:

a)     Functional and presentation of currency:

b)    Basis of measurement:

The Financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis, except the following:

·       Certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value.

c)     Use of Estimates :

d)    Property, Plant and Equipment:

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and
liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as on the date of financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the period. Uncertainty
about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future
periods.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting dated 21st April, 2025.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015, read with section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 (the Act) and other provisions of the Act, as amended.

The Company is a deemed public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act 2013, as applicable in India. The

The Company is engaged in development and leasing of commercial and retail space. The principal place of business is located at S No. 207, Viman Nagar Road, 
Pune 411 014.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value at the end of each 
reporting period. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. Fair value is the price that would 
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that 
price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. 

the Company. Current Assets do not include elements which are not expected to be realised within 1 year and Current Liabilities do not include items which are 

except otherwise stated.

Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Such cost includes borrowing costs for long-term construction 

Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for
as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are
incurred.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are described in Notes No. 4. The Company based its assumptions and
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may
change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they
occur.

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. Capital work in progress, and all other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost net of
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value

Estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:
Particulars Estimated 

useful life 
(in years)

Building 60
Plant and Equipment 15
Office Equipment 5
IT Networking 6
Computers 3
Furniture and Fixtures 10

e)     Investment Property:

Particulars Estimated 
useful life

Building 60 years

The Fair value of the investment is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  Fair values are determined based on an annual evaluation performed by an accredited external independent valuer.

f)      Intangible asset:

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as specified by Schedule
II to the Companies Act, 2013. The residual values are not more than 5% of the original cost of the asset. The residual values and useful lives and method of
depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are
expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the
carrying amount of the asset) is included in Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Investment properties are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depreciation on investment
properties is provided on the straight-line method over the useful lives of the assets as follows:

The cost of property, plant and equipment at 1 April 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value
recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment
properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs and wherever applicable, borrowing cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment
properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. When significant parts of the investment property are required to be replaced at intervals, the
Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss as
incurred and cost of obtaining operating lease is capitalised.

Depreciation on additions/(disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from/ (upto) the date on which asset is ready for use/ (disposed off). Gains and losses on
disposal of items of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing sales proceeds with carrying amount.These are recognised in the statement of in
profit or loss.

Identifiable intangible assets are recognised when the Company controls the asset, it is probable that future economic benefits attributed to the asset will flow to the
Company and the cost of the asset can be reliably measured.

Intangible assets acquired are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated 



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Amortisation methods and periods

             

h)    Inventories :
Inventories comprise Land and Realty properties of commercial project.

i)      Cash and cash equivalents:

j)      Financial Instrument:

Financial Assets and investments

i)    Initial recognition and measurement:

ii)  Subsequent recognition and measurement:

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the recoverable amount. An recoverable amount is the higher of an or Cash Generation

fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are
largely independent of those from other assets or a groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is
considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of
the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transaction are taken into account, if no
such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Estimated useful lives of intangible assets are considered as 5 years. Intangible assets are amortised over its useful life using the straight-line method. The
amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset are reviewed at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the
expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and
are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

The cost of Intangible assets at 1 April 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value recognised as per the
previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value (other than financial asset at fair value through profit or loss) plus or minus, in the
case of a, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through
profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instruments of another entity. Classifications
of financial instrument are in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and as per the definitions of financial assets, financial liability and an
equity instruments.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of realty construction / development comprises all cost directly related to the project and
other expenditure as identified by management which are incurred for the purpose of executing and securing the completion of the project (net off incidental
recoveries, receipts). Cost of inventories also includes all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost includes the
reclassification from equity of any gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges relating to purchases of raw material but excludes borrowing costs. 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand and at bank, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original
maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to 
make the sale.

Subsequent measurement of financial asset depends on the business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. For the
purpose of subsequent recognition and measurement financial assets are classified in four categories:



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

·    Debt instrument at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL):  

·    Equity instruments: 

iii)       De-recognition:

·       The rights to receive cash flows from asset have expired or 

a)     The Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the assets,

b)     The Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Financial Liabilities:
i)             Initial recognition and measurement:

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

ii)         Subsequent measurement:
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is
subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in the statement of profit and loss and presented
net in the statement of profit and loss within other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other
income.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and has designated upon initial measurement recognition at fair
value through profit or loss.  Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. 

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it
has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred
control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the continuing involvement. In that case, the Company
also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the
Company has retained.

·      The Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material

All equity instruments are initially measured at fair value. Any subsequent fair value gain /loss is recognised through profit or loss if such investments are held for
trading purposes. The fair value gains or losses of all other equity securities are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains
and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR
amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the 
criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied.



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

iii)            De - recognition:

Interest income

k)    Impairment of Financial asset:

The company assesses impairment based on expected credit losses (ECL) model to the following:

·       Financial assets carried at amortised cost;

Trade receivables or contract assets.

               
   Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

m)   Equity share capital:

n)    Revenue Recognition:

Revenue from license fees and other operating services
 Revenue from license fees is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss on straight line basis over the non-cancellable lease term, unless there is another 
systematic basis which is more representative of the time pattern of the lease.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on
lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. 

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is
treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the
statement of profit or loss.

Interest income from debt instrument is recognised using effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash
receipts through the expected life of financial asset to the gross carrying amount of financial asset. When calculating effective interest rate, the company expects
cash flows by considering all contractual terms of financial instrument but does not consider the expected credit losses.

For assessing increase in credit risk and impairment loss, the Company combines financial instruments on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics with the
objective of facilitating an analysis that is designed to enable significant increases in credit risk to be identified on a timely basis further the company also factors
collaterals in the form of Security deposit while arriving at loss allowance.

Based on the time involved between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has identified twelve
months as its operating cycle for determining current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet.

The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed
default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default
rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the
credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has
increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase
in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognise impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a
portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs net of taxes directly attributable to the issue of new equity shares are reduced from equity, net of taxes.



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Contract asset

Contract liability

p)    Leases

-  The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and

As a Lessee - Right of use Asset

As a Lessee - Lease Liability

q)    Employees benefits:
(i)      Short-term Employee benefits:

(ii)     Post-employment obligations

a.      Defined benefit plans

 Revenue from operating services (including service charges and revenue from parking) is recognized on satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of 
control of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those services, excluding 
amounts collected on behalf of third parties (for example taxes and duties collected on behalf of the government). Consideration is generally due upon satisfaction 
of performance obligations and a receivable is recognized when it becomes unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the 
consideration is due).

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, price concessions and incentives, if any, as 
specified in the contract with the customer.

A contract asset (Trade receivable) is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs part of its 
obligation by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the 

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration from the customer. If a customer 
pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is received. Contract 
liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

-  The contract involves the use of an identified asset this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all
of the capability of a physical distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified.

The Company has defined benefit plan comprising of gratuity. The obligation towards gratuity liability is funded and is managed by Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC). The present value of the defined benefit obligations is determined based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.
The rate used to discount defined benefit obligation is determined by reference to market yields at the Balance Sheet date on Indian Government Bonds for the
estimated term of obligations. 

Re-measurements comprising of (a) actuarial gains and losses, (b) the effect of the asset ceiling (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined
benefit liability) and (c) the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability) are recognised immediately in the
balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements
are not reclassified to the statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods.

All benefits payable wholly within 12 months rendering services are classified as Short Term obligations. Benefits such as salaries, wages, shot term
compensated absences, performance incentives, expected cost of bonus and ex-gratia are recognised during the period in which the employees renders related
services.

-  The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has this right when it has the decision making rights that are most relevant to changing
how and for what purpose the asset is used.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the right-of-
use asset at cost which comprises initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives
received, any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset,
restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments
shall be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee shall use

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is or contains, a lease. A contract is or contains a lease if the contract conveys the right to
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange of consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an asset
the Company assesses whether:



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

The interest cost on defined benefit obligation and expected return on plan assets is recognised under employees benefit expenses.
Gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of defined benefit plan are recognised when the curtailment or settlement occurs.

b.     Defined contribution plans

(iii)     Long term Employee benefits:

Gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of other long-term benefits are recognised when the curtailment or settlement occurs.

r)     Borrowing Cost:

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that are incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

s)     Provisions and contingencies:

t)      Income Taxes:

Current Income Tax:

Deferred Tax:

The expected return on plan assets is the expectation of average long-term rate of return on the investment of the fund over the entire life of the related
obligation. Plan assets are measured at fair value as at the Balance Sheet date.

Actuarial gains or losses arising on account of experience adjustment and the effect of changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised immediately in the 
statement of profit and loss as income or expense.

Current Tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the taxation authorities using the tax rates and tax laws that are enacted or subsequently enacted at
the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations
are subject to interpretation and creates provisions where appropriate.

Deferred Tax is recognised, using the balance sheet approach, on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in
the financial statements.  Deferred Tax is determined using the tax rates and tax laws that are enacted or subsequently enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred Tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences arising between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes
and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and
unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax
balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax asset and liabilities are offset where the company has a legally enforceable right and intends either to
settle on net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources
embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect of the time
value of money is material, provisions are discounted using the government securities interest rate for the equivalent period. Unwinding of the discount is
recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as a finance cost. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current best
estimate.  Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or
non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is
either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. Information on contingent liability is
disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Contingent assets are not recognised. However, when the realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related
asset is no longer a contingent asset, but it is recognised as an asset.

The Company has other long-term benefits in the form of leave benefits. The present value of the other long term employee benefits is determined based on
actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. The rate used to discount defined benefit obligation is determined by reference to market yields at the
Balance Sheet date on Indian Government Bonds for the estimated term of obligations.

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of commercial assets are capitalised during the period of time
that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Such qualifying assets take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended
use.

The defined contribution plan is post-employment benefit plan under which the Company contributes fixed contribution to a government administered fund and
will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contribution. The defined contribution plan comprises of Provident Fund, Labour Welfare
Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme. The contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised in the statement of profit and loss in the
period in which employees have rendered services.
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(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

u)    Earnings per share:

4 Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements:

(a)    Depreciation and useful lives of Property, Plant and Equipment

(b)   Investment Property

(c)   Recoverability of trade receivable

(d) Defined Benefit plans

(e) Impairment of financial assets:

(f)   Fair Value measurement:

The impairment provisions for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected cash loss rates. The Company uses judgement in
making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on past history, existing market conditions as well as forward
looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on the quoted prices in active markets, their
fair value is measured using valuation techniques, including discounted cash flow model, which involve various judgments and assumptions.

Judgements are required in assessing the recoverability of overdue trade receivables and determining whether a provision against those receivables is required. The
Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default
rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates.

The cost of the defined benefit plan and other post-employment benefits and the present value of such obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An
actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount
rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and attrition rate. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit
obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the assets, after taking into account their estimated residual value. Management
reviews the estimated useful lives and residual values of the assets annually in order to determine the amount of depreciation to be recorded during any reporting
period. The useful lives and residual values are based on the historical experience with similar assets and take into account anticipated technological
changes. The depreciation for future periods is adjusted if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

Fair value of investment property is based on valuations performed by an accredited registered valuer. The fair value of the investment properties has
been arrived at using discounted cash flow method. Under discounted cash flow method, cash flow projections based on reliable estimates of cash flows are
discounted. The main inputs used are rental growth rate, terminal yields and discount rates which are based on comparable transactions and industry data.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, as described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on
parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due
to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and judgement, which have significant effect on the
amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss (after tax) for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number
of equity shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and
liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as on the date of financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the period. Uncertainty
about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future
periods.

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss (after tax) for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of 
equity shares outstanding during the year. 

Optionally convertible debentures issued by the company are considered as potential equity shares and have been included in the determination of diluted earnings 
per share.

Current and deferred taxes are recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in
equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.
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(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(g)   New Standards/Amendments notified but not yet effective:
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated 9 September 2024 and 28 September 2024 notified the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Second Amendment Rules, 2024 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Third Amendment Rules, 2024, respectively, which 

not have any material impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to have significant impact on the financial statements

The Company does not expect the effect of this on the financial statements to be material, based on preliminary evaluation. 
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Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

5 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars
As at 

1 April 2024
 Additions 

 Disposals/
Transfer 

 As at 31 March 
2025 

As at 
1 April 2024

 Depreciation For 
the year 

 Disposals/
Transfer 

 As at 31 March 
2025 

 As at 31 March 
2025 

 As at 31 March 
2024 

Buildings 2.34495                -                       -                         2,344.95                 221.80                   37.13 -                    258.93                  2,086.02                2,123.14              
Plant and Machinery 1,739.72                300.15                  -                         2,039.88                 1,137.63                124.09 -                    1,261.72               778.16                   602.10                 
Vehicles 4.11                      -                       -                         4.11                        3.40                      0.49 -                    3.89                      0.22                      0.71                     
Furniture & Fixtures 4,363.25                53.59                    -                         4,416.84                 3,769.23                127.86 -                    3,897.09               519.74                   594.02                 
Office Equipment 13,390.64              36.85                    -                         13,427.50               10,235.46              885.65 -                    11,121.11             2,306.39                3,155.18              
Computer & Networking 296.65                   28.86                    -                         325.50                    265.85                   14.39 -                    280.24                  45.26                    30.80                   
Total 22,139.32              419.45                  -                         22,558.77               15,633.37              1,189.61              -                     16,822.98             5,735.79                6,505.95              

-                          -                       

Particulars
As at 

1 April 2023
 Additions 

 Disposals/
Transfer 

 As at 
31 March 2024 

As at 
1 April 2023

 Depreciation For 
the year 

 Disposals/
Transfer 

 As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Buildings 2344.95 -                       -                         2,344.95                 184.57                   37.23                   -                    221.80                  2,123.14                2,160.38              
Plant and Machinery 1,787.43                2.82                      50.52                      1,739.72                 1,054.90                116.65                 33.92                 1,137.63               602.10                   732.53                 
Vehicles 4.11                      -                       -                         4.11                        2.91                      0.49                     -                     3.40                      0.71                      1.20                     
Furniture & Fixtures 4,637.73                2.66                      277.14                    4,363.25                 3,848.90                140.55                 220.21               3,769.23               594.02                   788.83                 
Office Equipment 13,519.82              65.20                    194.37                    13,390.64               9,459.09                931.13                 154.76               10,235.46             3,155.18                4,060.73              

Computer & Networking 325.40                   12.60                    41.36                      296.65                    297.03                   8.16                     39.35                 265.85                  30.80                    28.37                   

Total 22,619.44              83.28                    563.40                    22,139.32               14,847.40              1,234.21              448.24               15,633.37             6,505.95                7,772.04              

5 Right of use assets

Particulars
As at 

1 April 2024
Additions

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 
31 March 2025

As at 
1 April 2024

Depreciation For 
the year

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 
31 March 2025

As at 31 March 
2025

As at 31 March 
2024

Right of Use of Assets -                        199.22                  -                         199.22                    -                        81.51                   -                     81.51                    117.71                   -                       
Total -                        199.22                  -                         199.22                    -                        81.51                   -                    81.51                    117.71                   -                       

6 Investment Property

Particulars
As at 

1 April 2024
Additions

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 31 March 
2025

As at 
1 April 2024

Depreciation For 
the year

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 31 March 
2025

As at 31 March 
2025

As at 31 March 
2024

Freehold Land 14,691.81              -                       -                         14,691.81               -                        -                      -                     -                       14,691.81              14,691.81            
Buildings 42,144.53              692.82                  -                         42,837.35               8,293.51                1166.07 -                     9,459.58               33,377.8               33,851.02            
Total 56,836.34              692.82                  -                         57,529.16               8,293.51                1,166.07              -                    9,459.58               48,069.58              48,542.83            

-                          -                       

Particulars
As at 

1 April 2023
Additions

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
1 April 2023

Depreciation For 
the year

Disposals/
Transfer

As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Freehold Land 14,691.81              -                       -                         14,691.81               -                        -                      -                     -                       14,691.81              14,691.81            
Buildings 41,632.33              512.20                  42,144.53               7,282.21                1,011.29              8,293.51               33,851.02              34,350.12            

Total 56,324.14              512.20                  -                         56,836.34               7,282.21                1,011.29              -                     8,293.51               48,542.83              49,041.93            

6.01    

6.02    Contractual Obligation
No Contractual commitments for the acquisition of investment properties.

6.03    Capitalised Borrowing cost
No borrowing costs were capitalised during the current year and previous year.

6.04    Investment Property Pledge as security
Refer note no 18 and 23 for details of borrowings.

Amount recognized in the statement of Profit and loss for Investment Properties

Particulars
 As at 31 March 

2025 
 As at 31 March 

2024 
Rental Income derived from Investment Properties 31,176.27              29,734.95            
Direct operating Expenses generating rental income 904.41                   1,168.07              
Profit arising from investment properties before Depreciation and Indirect Expenses 30,271.86              28,566.88            
Less: Depreciation 1,166.07                1,011.29              
Profit from Leasing of Investment Properties 29,105.79              27,555.59            

6.05    

6.06     Assets not held in the name of Company
The title deeds of all immovable properties of land and building are held in the name of the Company as at  31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

6.07    Leave and licence arrangements:-
Investment properties are given on leave and licence basis to customers under long term operating leases with monthly licence fees payments refer no.48 for details on further minimum licence fees.

Gross Carrying Amount Depreciation & Impairment Net Carrying Amount

Gross Carrying Amount Amortisation Net Carrying Amount

nature, characteristics and risks of each property.

lakhs and Rs 2,99,740 lakhs respectively.

The fair value of investment property has been determined by external, independent registered  property valuers, having appropriate recognised professional qualification and recent experience in the location and category of the property being 
valued. A valuation model in accordance with that recommended by the international valuation standards committee had been applied. The Company obtains independent valuations for its investment properties annually and fair value 
measurement has been categorised as Level 3. The fair value has been arrived using discounted cash flow projections based on reliable estimates of future cash flows.

Gross Carrying Amount Depreciation & Impairment Net Carrying Amount

Gross Carrying Amount Depreciation & Impairment Net Carrying Amount

Gross Carrying Amount Depreciation & Impairment Net Carrying Amount
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7 Investment property under construction 

Investment Property                           40.41                                389.93                        (377.90)                             -                         (6.96)                      45.48 

Investment Property                           64.97                                        -                              24.56                             -                              -                        40.41 

7.01 (a) Ageing schedule as at 31st March 2025

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3
years

More than 3 years

Projects in progress
Project- I                             5.07                                    2.98                            20.36                       17.07                      45.48 

Total                             5.07                                    2.98                            20.36                       17.07                      45.48 

7.02 (a) Ageing schedule as at 31 March 2024

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years

Projects in progress
Project- I                             2.98                                  20.36                            10.11                         6.96                      40.41 

Total                             2.98                                  20.36                            10.11                         6.96                      40.41 

8 Financial Assets- Investments

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

8 NON-CURRENT INVESTMENT
A INVESTMENT IN PREFERENCE & DEBENTURES MEASURED AT COST 

UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS
A1 Investment in Debentures

(i) Investment in fellow Subsidiaries
(Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures of INR 100/- each fully paid-up unless otherwise stated)
Graceworks Realty & Leisure Private Limited #             2,83,00,000            2,83,00,000               28,300.00                      28,300.00 
(0.0001% Optionally Convetible Debenture)
(Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures of INR 10/- each fully paid-up unless otherwise stated)
Astrea Real Estate Developers Private Limited 32,50,00,000          -                                       32,500.00                                   -   
(0.0001%  Optionally Convetible Debenture)

A               60,800.00                      28,300.00 
A2 Investment in preference shares

(i) Fellow Subsidiaries
Alliance Spaces Private Limited           17,36,50,000          17,36,50,000                 4,314.35                        3,958.12 
(0.0001% 17,36,50,000 (31.03.2024 17,36,50,000) Redeemable Preference Shares

            9,46,77,866            9,46,77,866                 2,352.28                        2,158.14 
(0.0001% 9,36,77,866 (31.03.2024 9,36,77,866) Redeemable Preference Shares

B                 6,666.64                        6,116.26 

B

UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS
B1

(Equity Shares of face value of INR 10/- each fully paid-up, unless otherwise stated)
Renew Surya Kiran Private Limited                          213                         213                    195.03                           199.57 

C                    195.03                           199.57 
67,661.67              34,615.83                     

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
1. Aggregate Value of Quoted Investment

Book Value -                         -                                
Market Value -                         -                                

2. Aggregate Book Value of other Unquoted Investment 67,661.67              34,615.83                     
67,661.67              34,615.83                     

Category wise Non Current Investments 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Financial Assets Measured at Cost 60,800.00              28,300.00                     

195.03                   199.57                          
6,666.64                6,116.26                       

Total 67,661.67              34,615.83                     

Closing as at 31 
March 2025

Particulars
As at 1 April 2023 Expenditure during the 

year
Impairment Written off Closing as at 31 

March 2024

Particulars
As at 1 April 2024 Expenditure during the 

year
Impairment Written off

Capitalized during 
the year

Capitalized during 
the year

CWIP
Total

 Investment properties under construction amounts to INR 45.48 lakhs (31 March 2024: INR 40.41 lakhs)  

The Management is of the view that the fair value of investment properties under construction cannot be reliably measured and hence fair value disclosures pertaining to investment properties
under construction have not been provided. Investment Properties under construction excluding the building under construction at Phoenix Palladium (named as Rise II) have not been pledged to
secure borrowings of the Company.

CWIP
Total

Amount in Investment Property (CWIP) for a period of

Amount in Investment Property (CWIP) for a period of

No. of Shares/Units Amount

Total (A+B+C)

Financial Assets Measured at Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income
Financial Assets Measured at Fair value through Profit & Loss account

Investment in equity instruments

INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Palladium Constructions Private Limited
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9 Other financial assets

 Non Current   Current  Non Current   Current 

Accrued Interest
        Fixed deposit with bank -                                     129.36                                   -                                     203.44                                   

From related parties -                                     -                                         -                                     0.03                                       
From Others -                                     2.10                                       -                                     6.19                                       

Other Receivables
From Other Recoverables -                                     15.51                                     15.51                                     

Deposit with others 375.43                               -                                         205.98                               
Licence fees equalisation asset 159.01                               286.00                                   231.93                               417.00                                   
Other Bank Balance * 1,660.00                            -                                         1,688.26                            -                                         

2,194.44                            432.97                                   2,126.17                            642.17                                   

10 Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  31 March 2025  31 March 2024 
Movement in Deferred Tax is as follows:
Opening Balance                             1,576.94                                 2,571.11 
Less : Tax charge  recognised in statement of profit and loss                                289.06                                    993.23 
Less : Tax charge recognised in other comprehensive income (3.70)                                                                        0.94 
Closing Balance 1,291.59                            1,576.94                                

Year ended 31 March 2025 Opening Balance
Recognised/ (reversed) in 

Profit or loss 

Recognised/ (reversed) in 
other comprehensive 

income
Closing Balance

Deferred tax assets:
On property, plant and equipment (446.30)                             274.24                                   -                                    (172.07)                                 
On provision for employee benefits 11.96                                14.22                                     -                                     26.18                                     
Allowance for Payment basis 29.43                                -                                        2.38                                   31.81                                     
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts 339.34                              93.40                                     -                                     432.74                                   
MAT Credit Entitlement 1,842.75                           (730.29)                                 1,112.46                                

1,777.18                           (348.44)                                 2.38                                   1,431.13                                
Deferred tax liabilities:
On Lease equalization Assets (188.97)                             59.38                                     -                                     (129.59)                                 
On provision for employee benefits (0.67)                                 -                                         -                                     (0.67)                                     
Income / Expenses recognise under other comprehensive income (10.60)                               -                                         1.32                                   (9.28)                                     

(200.24)                             59.38                                    1.32                                   (139.54)                                 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 1,576.94                           (289.06)                                 3.70                                   1,291.59                                

Year ended 31 March 2024 Opening Balance
Recognised/ (reversed) in 

Profit or loss 

Recognised/ (reversed) in 
other comprehensive 

income
Closing Balance

Deferred tax assets:
On property, plant and equipment (470.01)                             23.71                                     -                                    (446.30)                                 
On provision for employee benefits 7.97                                   3.99                                       11.96                                     
Allowance for Payment basis 29.70                                 -                                        (0.27)                                 29.43                                     
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts 305.40                               33.94                                     -                                    339.34                                   
MAT Credit Entitlement 2,912.64                            (1,069.90)                              1,842.75                                

2,785.71                            (1,008.25)                              (0.27)                                 1,777.18                                
Deferred tax liabilities:
On Lease equalization Assets (203.99)                             15.03                                     -                                    (188.97)                                 
On provision for employee benefits -                                    -                                        (0.67)                                 (0.67)                                     
Income / Expenses recognise under other comprehensive income (10.60)                               -                                         -                                    (10.60)                                   

(214.59)                             15.03                                     (0.67)                                 (200.24)                                 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 2,571.11                           (993.23)                                 (0.94)                                 1,576.94                                

* Fixed Deposits of INR Nil (31 March 2024: INR 28.26 lakhs) is given as security for bank guarantee.
*Fixed Deposits of Rs.1,660 lakhs (31 March 2024: 1,660 lakhs) earmarked towards maintenance of DSRA as per loan agreement.

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
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11 Other assets
Deposits (Unsecured, Consider Good)  Non Current   Current  Non Current   Current 

Other Deposits 179.67                                        -   390.08                                                 -   
Advances Given                          -                               -   
Capital advances -                                              -   118.18                                                 -   
Advance to Vendors -                                       102.17 -                                                 68.08 
Less : Provision for advances -                                         (4.91) -                                                 (4.91)
Advances to Others -                                          4.29 -                                                      -   
Prepaid Expenses -                                       202.38 0.22                                             136.41 
Balance with Government authorities 362.34                                        -   362.34                                                 -   
Total other non-current assets 542.02               303.92                  870.82                     199.58                     

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
12 Inventories

-Finished Realty stock                   493.65                      493.65 
(At lower of cost or net realisable value)

493.65                  493.65                     

13 Trade receivable
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

(a) Considered Good - Unsecured                   2,240.69                   2,177.62 
                            -                        404.12 

(C) Credit Impaired                   1,411.07                      782.63 
                  3,651.76                   3,364.37 

(1,481.16)                (1,160.42)                
2,170.60                  2,203.95                  

13.01 Ageing of Trade Receivables

Less  than 6 months
6 months 
- 1 year

1-2 years
years

2-3
years

More  than
3 years

Total

                   1,145.43                    235.93                163.66                   104.64                      146.63                   1,796.27 
                             -                             -                          -                            -                               -                               -   
                       16.15                      64.22                228.14                   181.56                      701.93                   1,191.99 
                             -                             -                          -                            -                               -                               -   
                             -                             -                          -                            -                               -                               -   
                             -                        11.70                  76.09                     35.26                       96.04                      219.08 

                     444.42 
                  3,651.76 

(1,481.16)                
                  2,170.60 

Less  than 6 months
6 months 
- 1 year

1-2 years
years

2-3
years

More  than
3 years

Total

                      931.32                    238.26                271.01                   104.83                      170.25                   1,715.67 
                      226.35                      37.21                  40.23                     61.60                       38.73                      404.12 
                      111.65                      17.15                  25.75                     59.14                      316.65                      530.34 

                            -   
                            -   

                 87.66                      0.89                      163.73                      252.28 
                     461.95 
                  3,364.36 

(1,160.42)                
                  2,203.95 

Total

31 March 2024
Outstanding for following  periods from due date of Receipts

Particulars

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unbilled trade receivable 
Gross Trade Receivable 
Less: Allowance for bad and doubtful debts (Disputed + Undisputed)
Total

Current

(b) Significant Increase in Credit Risk

Less: Provision for expected credit loss

31 March 2025
Outstanding for following  periods from due date of Receipts

Particulars

Unbilled trade receivable 
Gross Trade Receivable 
Less: Allowance for bad and doubtful debts (Disputed + Undisputed)
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14 Cash and cash equivalents 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Balances with banks:

in current accounts 593.96                            511.55                       
Deposits with maturity of less than 3 months 3,800.00                         21,250.00                  
Cash on hand -                                 0.86                           
Total 4,393.96                         21,762.40                  

15 Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Fixed deposits with original maturity not more than 12 months 6,000.00                         6,440.00                    

6,000.00                         6,440.00                    

16 Share capital

16.01 Equity shares
Authorized 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
10,85,00,000 Equity Shares (31 March 2024: 10,85,00,000) of INR 10 each 10,850.00                       10,850.00                  
15,00,000 Compulsory convertible Preference share (31 March 2024 : 15,00,000)  of Rs.10/-each 150.00                            150.00                       

11,000.00                       11,000.00                  

Issued, subscribed and paid up 
9,83,07,710  Equity Shares (31 March 2024: 9,83,07,710) of INR 10 each 9,830.77                         9,830.77                    
Total 9,830.77                         9,830.77                    

(i) 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Equity Shares Number of shares Number of shares
Outstanding at the beginning of the year 9,83,07,710                    9,83,07,710               

Add: Share Issued during the year -                            
Outstanding at the end of the year 9,83,07,710                    9,83,07,710               

(ii) 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
[Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each, fully paid] Number of shares Number of shares

-                            
Holding Company -                                 
The Phoenix Mills Ltd 6,59,61,516                    6,59,61,516               

(iii) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

 Number of shares 
 % of holding in the 

class 
 Number of shares 

 % of holding in the 
class 

Equity shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid
The Phoenix Mills Ltd 6,59,61,516                 67.10% 6,59,61,516                    67.10%
Reco Zinnia Pvt Ltd 3,23,46,194                 32.90% 3,23,46,194                    32.90%

i) Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares:
Particulars No of Share

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up       4,56,28,591 

ii) Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid up by way of Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP):

(iv) Details of Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year

Promoter name
No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during the 

year
No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during 

the year
Equity shares of INR [Face value] each fully paid
The Phoenix Mills Limited                  6,59,61,516 67.10%                                 -                    6,59,61,516 67.10%                               -   

17 Other equity 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
General reserve 932.24                            932.24                       
Securities premium 54,125.33                       54,125.33                  
Employee Stock options outstanding account 34.26                              34.26                         
Surplus in the Statement of Profit and Loss 31,933.56                       17,475.35                  
Other Comprehensive Income

Equity Instruments at FVOCI 32.55                              35.77                         
Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans 14.22                             20.02                        

87,072.16                       72,622.96                  

17.01 Capital contribution by Holding Company 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Balance at the beginning of the year 34.26                              34.26                         
Add: Recognition of shared based payments -                                 -                            
Closing balance 34.26                              34.26                         

17.02 Securities premium - Equity 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 54,125.33                       54,125.33                  
Add : Securities premium credited on share issue -                                 
Closing balance 54,125.33                       54,125.33                  

Reconciliation of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the 

Shares held by Holding Company :-

declared from time to time. The voting rights of an equity shareholder on a poll (not on show of hands) are in proportion to its share of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company. Voting rights cannot be exercised in respect of 
shares on which any call or other sums presently payable have not been paid. 

 31 March 2025  31 March 2024 

Name of the shareholder
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

(b) For the period of five years immediately preceding the date as at which the balance sheet is prepared:
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17.03 General reserve 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 932.24                      932.24                      
Add:/(Less) Transfer during the year -                            -                           
Closing balance 932.24                      932.24                      

17.04 Surplus/(deficit) in the Statement of Profit and Loss 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 17,475.35                 3,991.15                   
Add: Net profit for the current year 14,458.21                 13,484.21                 
Closing balance 31,933.56                 17,475.35                 

17.05 Investments FVTOCI Reserve 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 35.77                        25.80                        
-Fair valuation changes on investment (4.54)                        
-Tax on Fair valuation changes on Investment 1.32                          
-Fair valuation changes for the year (net of tax affect) (3.22)                        9.97                          
Closing balance 32.55                        35.77                        

17.06 Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 20.02                       19.65                        

(8.18)                        
2.38                         

(5.80)                        (0.37)                        
Closing balance 14.22                        20.02                        

Nature & Purpose of Reserves
1) General Reserve: General Reserve is created from time to time by transferring profits from retained earnings and can be utilised for purposes such as dividend payout, bonus issue, etc.

3) Retained earnings: Retained earnings are the profits that the company has earned till date, less any transfers to General Reserve, dividends or other distributions paid to the shareholders.

18 Non-current borrowings  31 March 2025  31 March 2024 
Secured
Term Loan from Banks 28,447.33                 30,304.98                 

28,447.33                 30,304.98                 
Less: Current maturities of long term debt (1,146.67)                 (1,857.65)                 
Total non-current maturities of non current borrowings 27,300.66                 28,447.33                 

18.01 Maturity Profile of Term Loan from Banks are set out below:

Financials Year  Amount 
FY 2025-2026              1,155.00 
FY 2026-2027              2,865.21 
FY 2027-2028                 633.33 
FY 2028-2029              1,333.33 
FY 2029-2030              2,666.67 

FY 2030-2031 to FY 2031-2032             19,808.08 

Note : The above amount does not include the processing fees paid at the time of borrowing.

19 Lease Liabilities
Non Current Current Non Current Current

Lease Liabilities 77.21                            34.88                        -                            -                           
Total Lease Liabilities 77.21                            34.88                        -                            -                           

19.01 The movement in lease liabilities (Current and Non-current) during the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Balance as at the beginning of the year -                            -                           
Additions 179.23                      -                           
Finance cost accrued during the year 12.66                        -                           
Payment of lease liabilities 79.80                        -                           
Balance as at the end of the year 112.08                      -                           

(i) The incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities is in the range of 8.80% per annum based on the lease term.

(ii) As per terms of agreement rental for the month is required to be paid on 7th of every month.

19.02 The details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 on an undiscounted basis are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Less than one year 34.88                        -                           
One to five years 77.21                        -                           
More than five years -                            -                           
Balance as at the end of the year 112.08                      -                           

20 Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities at amortised cost Non-Current Current Non-Current Current
Interest accrued but not due on loan -                               6.57                          -                            7.28                          
Payable for purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment -                               24.47                        -                            1.49                          
Security Deposits from Occupants/Licensees 1,719.34                       8,391.58                   2,603.08                   7,008.06                   
Payable to employee (Salary, wages and bonus payable) -                               1.50                          -                            -                           
Total other financial liabilities 1,719.34                       8,424.13                   2,603.08                   7,016.82                   

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

(Term Loan of INR 28,447.33 lakhs [31 March 2024 : INR 30,304.98 lakhs] [including INR 1,146.67 lakhs (31 March 2024: INR 1,857.65 lakhs) shown in current maturities] which is Secured by future Lease Rent Receivables and a pari 
passu charge over the land and building of the Mall i.e. Phoenix Marketcity at Viman Nagar, Pune.) Rate of interest on term loan is 8.78% - 8.36% p.a and repayable in monthly instalments.

-Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans (net of tax)

2) Securities Premium: Securities Premium represents premium received on equity shares issued, which can be utilised only in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for specified purposes.

4) Stock Option Reserve:  Reserve relates to stock options granted by the Holding company to employees under employee stock options plan.

6) Impact on initial recognition of investment in preference shares of group companies which is difference of fair value and Nominal value of  Redeemable Preference share as required under Ind AS 109, financial instruments.

5) Investments FVTOCI Reserve: Reserve relates to changes in the fair value of certain investments in equity securities in other comprehensive income.

-Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans
-Tax on Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

21 Provisions
Non Current Current Non Current Current

Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 35)
Provision for gratuity 67.99                                17.40                              43.55                       14.99                          
Provision for compensated absences 86.98                                23.57                              72.10                       14.10                          

Total Provisions 154.96                              40.97                              115.65                     29.09                          

22 Other current liabilities
Non-Current Current Non-Current Current

Statutory due payable -                                   335.22                            -                           343.00                        
Other liability -                                   109.32                            -                           157.96                        
Advance from customer -                                   181.47                            -                           26.39                          
Advance from others -                                   748.81                            -                           743.44                        
Advance Rental 92.40                                182.73                            135.52                     242.01                        
Total other current liabilities 92.40                                1,557.55                         135.52                     1,512.79                     

23 Current borrowings 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Short term loan (Secured)
Current Maturity of Long term Debts 1,146.67                  1,857.65                     
Total current borrowings  1,146.67                  1,857.65                     
For disclosure refer note 18

Current
24 Trade payables 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises* 374.95                     349.54                        
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises* 1,340.44                  1,299.57                     
Total trade payables                             1,715.39                  1,649.11                     

24.01

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Principal                      374.95                         349.54 
Interest                          8.16                           10.36 
Total                              -                                   -   

                             -                                   -   

                             -                                   -   

                         8.16                           10.36 

                             -                                   -   

24.02 Trade Payables ageing schedule 

 31 March 2025 

Less  than  1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Total
(i) MSME                      165.38                    171.77                                 13.96                                 7.93                        15.91                         374.95 

                                -   
(iii) Others                      595.85                    329.07                                   6.86                                 7.25                      401.41                      1,340.44 
(iv) Disputed dues - Others                                 -   
Total                      761.22                    500.83                                 20.82                               15.19                      417.32                      1,715.39 

31 March 2024

Less  than  1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Total
(i) MSME                      194.87                    232.07                                   8.74                                 4.02                          7.31                         447.01 

                                -   
(iii) Others                      367.39                    394.34                                 11.05                               14.48                      414.85                      1,202.10 
(iv) Disputed dues - Others                                 -   
Total                      562.26                    626.40                                 19.78                               18.51                      422.15                      1,649.11 

25 Current tax liabilities (net) 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

286.30                     199.93                        
Total current tax liabilities 286.30                     199.93                        

Movement in Provision:
At beginning of the year                      199.93                         254.94 
Less: Charge for the year                   3,187.26                      3,067.68 
Add: Tax paid during the year (net of refund received) (3,100.89)                (3,122.69)                   
At the end of the year                      286.30                         199.93 

Current tax payable [net of advance tax of INR 660 Lakhs (P.Y. 615 Lakhs)] 

*The above information, regarding Micro and  Small Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

Particulars Payables Not Due Outstanding for following  periods from due date of Payment

Disclosure relating to suppliers registered under Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises Development Act based on the information available with the Company:

(a) Amount remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year:

(b) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MSMED Act, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each 
accounting year.

(c) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest 
specified under the MSMED Act.

(d) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year.

(e) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the 
purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the MSMED Act.

31 March 202431 March 2025

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Particulars
Payables Not Due Outstanding for following  periods from due date of Payment
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26 Revenue from operations
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024

Sale of Services
License Fees^ 21,965.53                               21,340.54                           
Service charges 7,626.15                                 7,283.62                             
Revenue from Parking 892.39                                    828.54                                

30,484.08                               29,452.70                           

Other operating revenue
Marketing and Events Income 473.04                                    66.08                                  
Others-Recoveries 219.15                                    216.17                                

692.19                                    282.25                                

Total revenue from operations 31,176.27                               29,734.95                           

^License fees and rental income including the revenue share (refer note no 48).
Details of revenue from contracts with customer recognised by the Company, net of indirect taxes in its Statement of Profit and Loss:

(i) Revenue from contract with customers 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Service charges 7,626.15                                 7,283.62                             
Parking and other allied services income 892.39                                    828.54                                

8,518.55                                 8,112.16                             
Other operating revenue 692.19                                    282.25                                
Total Revenue from operations* 9,210.74                                 8,394.41                             
*Does not include income arising under Ind AS 116 - Leases

(ii) Movement of Contract liabilities
Amount included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the year 587.25                                    587.25                                
Amount received/adjusted against contract liability during the year -                                          -                                      
Performance obligations satisfied during the year -                                          -                                      
Amount included in contract liabilities at the end of the year 587.25                                    587.25                                

27 Other income
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Interest income
From Financial Assets carried at fair value through profit and loss 550.46                                    505.54                                
From Financial Assets carried at Amortised Cost

On Fixed Deposit 1,098.53                                 1,537.41                             
On Inter Corporate Compulsory Convertible Debentures 0.04                                        0.03                                    
Others 9.65                                        5.50                                    

Sundry Balances Written Back -                                          125.63                                
Miscellaneous income 240.83                                    42.13                                  
Total other income 1,899.51                                 2,216.24                             
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28 Changes in inventories Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

Inventories at the beginning of the year
-Finished Realty Stock 493.65                      493.65                           

493.65                      493.65                           
Less: Inventories at the end of the year
-Finished Realty Stock 493.65                      493.65                           

493.65                      493.65                           
Net decrease/ (increase) -                           -                                 

29 Employee benefits expense
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Salaries, wages, bonus and other allowances 1,150.52                   1,014.35                        
Contribution to Provident Fund and other funds 47.84                        41.84                             
Staff welfare expenses 39.71                        28.11                             
Total employee benefits expense 1,238.07                   1,084.30                        

30 Finance costs
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Interest Expenses on financial liability measured at amortised cost 2,832.73                   3,074.07                        
Interest Expense on Lease liability 12.66                        -                                 
Total finance costs 2,845.39                   3,074.07                        

31 Depreciation and amortization expense
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment & Investment property 2,437.19                   2,245.50                        
Total depreciation and amortization expense 2,437.19                   2,245.50                        

32 Other expenses
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Electricity Expenses 1,934.05                   1,717.11                        
Rent 26.29                        81.94                             
Rates and taxes 491.68                      515.13                           
Repairs and maintenance - Building 171.65                      174.99                           
Repairs and maintenance - Plant & Machinery 335.99                      291.48                           
Repairs and maintenance - Others 637.66                      516.94                           
Travel and conveyance expenses 19.09                        13.27                             
Water and gas charges 15.92                        3.49                               
Commission and other transaction charges 8.40                          9.23                               
Insurance 161.17                      199.72                           
Printing & Stationery 3.20                          6.94                               
Telephone, internet and communication charges 10.53                        12.56                             
Legal and professional charges 1,133.68                   1,143.49                        
Advertisement, Promotion and Marketing Expenses 1,378.05                   1,318.24                        
Directors sitting fees, remuneration and commission 2.40                          2.20                               
CSR expenditure (refer note no 41) 265.36                      147.44                           
Manpower and Consumables Cost 1,198.12                   1,132.44                        
Housekeeping Expenses 407.22                      384.05                           
Donation 0.55                          0.60                               
Audit fees* 20.07                        24.36                             
Rebate and settlement 20.63                        49.94                             
Provision for Expected Credit Loss 320.74                      116.55                           
Sundry Balances Written Off 36.12                        -                                 
Loss on sale/disposal/ discard of fixed assets -                            115.16                           
Miscellaneous expenses 22.02                        24.94                             
Total other expenses 8,620.60                   8,002.20                        

*Note : The following is the break-up of Auditors remuneration (exclusive of GST)
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
As auditor:
Statutory audit 17.17                        20.48                             
Tax audit 2.50                          2.50                               
Out of pocket expenses -                            1.38                               
In other capacity:
Certification 0.40                          -                                 
Total 20.07                        24.36                             
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33 Taxation
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024

33.01 Income tax expense charged to the statement of profit or loss
 - Current tax taxes 3,187.34                     3,067.68                     
 - Income Tax Earlier Years (0.08)                         -                              
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 3,187.26                     3,067.68                     

Deferred tax expense charged to the statement of profit or loss
-In respect of Current Year ( Including Minimum Alternate Tax) 289.06                        993.23                        
-In respect of Previous Year ( Including Minimum Alternate Tax) -                             -                              
Deferred tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 289.06                        993.23                        

Income tax expense charged to OCI
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Deferred tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit and loss 3.70                            (4.25)                          
Income tax charged to OCI 3.70                            (4.25)                          

33.02
Reconciliation of tax charge

Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

Profit before tax                    17,934.53                    17,545.12 
Tax Rate 29.12% 29.12%
Income tax expense at tax rates applicable                      5,222.54                      5,109.14 
Tax effects of items that are not deductible in determining taxable income:
Additional allowances for Profits and Gains from Business or Profession (3,941.19)                  (7,426.96)                   
Expenses disallowed in Income tax 1,906.00                    5,385.50                    
Income tax expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss 3,187.34                     3,067.68                     

Effective Tax Rate 17.77% 17.48%
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34 Earnings/ Loss per share 

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations: 
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Profit attributable to equity shareholders 14,458.21                     13,484.21                     
Profit attributable to equity shareholders 14,458.21                     13,484.21                     

Weighted average number of equity shares for basic EPS* 9,83,07,710                  9,61,77,722                  
Weighted average number of equity shares 9,83,07,710                  9,61,77,722                  

34.01 EPS 
14.71                            14.02                            
14.71                            14.02                            

35 Employee benefits 

35.01 Contribution to Defined Contribution Plan
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Employer's Contribution towards Provident Fund (PF) 28.01                            24.65                            

28.01                            24.65                            

35.02 Defined benefit plans

i)
Actuarial assumptions Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
6.65% 7.20%
8.00% 7.00%
6.65% 7.00%

15% to 20% 10.00%
IALM(2012 -14) IALM(2012 -14)

Ultimate Ultimate
5.50 7.45

73 71

38.62 38.25

34.54 30.20

0.47 0.43

5.35 5.00

Notes:

ii) Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024

101.16                          96.24                            
6.84                              7.02                              

14.99                            12.44                            
                            (1.99)                             (5.86)

8.01                                                          (8.68)
129.02                          101.16                          

*Included in provision for employee benefits (Refer note 21)

iii)
Expense recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

Current service cost 14.99                            12.44                            
Interest cost 6.84                              7.02                              
Expected return on plan assets                             (3.16)                             (3.87)
Total expenses recognized in the Statement Profit and Loss* 18.67                            15.59                            

Actuarial (gains) / losses from defined benefit plan
Present value of obligation at the end of the year*

*Included in Employee benefits expense (Refer Note 29)

Benefits paid

2. Discount rate is based on prevailing market yields of Indian Government Securities as at balance sheet date for estimated terms of obligation.
3. Attrition rate/ withdrawal rate is based on company's policy towards retention of enployees, historical data and industry outlook.

5. The above information is certified by actuary.

Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year

1. Salary escalation rate is arrived after taking into account regular increament, price inflation and promotion and other relevant factors  such as supply and demand in employment market.

The weighted average duration of plan

No of Employees

Average Age

Interest cost
Current service cost

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Basic earnings /(loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit/loss for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings /(loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit/loss attributable to equity holders (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares) by the weighted average number 
of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares. 

Total Salary (In Lakhs)

Average Salary (In Lakhs)

Average Service

Attritions/ withdrawal rate
Mortality Rate

The Company makes contributions towards provident fund and pension fund for qualifying employees to the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner

The company provides gratuity benefit to it's employees which is a defined benefit plan. The present value of obligation is determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which 
recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The obligation for leave encashment is 
recognised in the same manner as gratuity

Discount rate (per annum)
Salary Escalation Rate
Expected rate of return on assets
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iv) Remeasurement (gain)/ loss recognized in other comprehensive income
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Amount recongnised in OCI, Beginning of year
Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions 6.93                              0.63                              
Actuarial changes arising from changes in  demographic assumptions 3.69                              -                                
Actuarial changes arising from changes in experience adjustments (2.61)                            (9.30)                            
Actuarial (Gain)/ Losses 8.01                             (8.67)                            
Return on Plan assets excluding amounts included in net interest expense 0.17                              9.19                             
Net Acturial (gain)/loss recognised for the year 8.18                             0.52                             

                              8.18                               0.52 

iv) Changes in the fair value of plan assets are, as follows :
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
42.63                            53.02                            
3.16                              3.87                              

(0.17)                            (9.19)                            
-                                0.79                              

(2.00)                            (5.86)                            
43.63                            42.63                            

v)
Assets and liabilities recognized in the Balance Sheet:

Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

Present value of obligation as at the end of the year 129.02                          101.16                          
Fair value of plan assets (43.63)                          (42.63)                          

85.39                            58.53                            

Current Portion 17.40                            14.99                            
Non- Current Portion 67.99                            41.36                            
*Included in provision for employee benefits (Refer note 21)

viii) A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2024 is as shown below: 

Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Discount rate

1% increase (5.88)                            (5.93)                            
1% decrease 6.48                             6.66                              

Rate of increase in salary
1% increase 4.53                             3.85                              
1% decrease (3.78)                            (4.12)                            

Expected return on plan assets
1% increase 0.03                             0.09                              
1% decrease (0.03)                            (0.10)                            

viii) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
Within the next 12 months 21.58                            12.37                            
Between 2 to 5 years 75.60                            42.02                            
Between 5 to 10 years 45.43                            51.91                            

35.03 Unfunded scheme - Earned Leaves
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
110.55                          86.20                            

26.62                            7.45                              
In other comprehensive income
Discount rate (per annum) 6.65% 7.20%
Salary escalation rate (per annum) 8.00% 7.00%

36 Segment reporting
The Company is mainly engaged in real estate activities where revenue is principally derived from operating lease rental income attributable to retail outlets in its retail mall together with provision of related 
services, which constitutes the sole operating segment of the Company catering to Indian Customer Accordingly, the Company has only one identifiable segment reportable under Ind AS 108 - Operating 

The Company operates in a single geographical area i.e. India.

Particulars
Present value of unfunded obligations
Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss

A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability; however, this will be partially offset by an increase in the return on the plan debt investments.
Longevity risk:
The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment.  An increase in the life expectancy of 
Salary risk:
The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in salary of plan participants will increase the plan's liability.

Net asset / (liability) recognized in Balance Sheet*

These gratuity plan typically expose to the company to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, interest risk, longevity risk and salary risk.
Investment risk:
The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds.  For other 
defined benefit plans, the discount rate is determined by reference to market yield at the end of reporting period on high quality corporate bonds when there is a deep market for such bonds, if the return on plan 
asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit.
Interest risk:

Contributions
Benefits paid
Closing balance of fair value of plan assets 

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)

Amount recongnised in OCI, end of year

Opening balance of fair value of plan assets 
Expected return on plan assets
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37 Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount
Financial assets
Financial assets valued at amortized cost
Trade receivable 2,170.60                       2,170.60                       2,203.95                       2,203.95                       
Cash and Cash Equivalents 593.96                          593.96                          512.40                          512.40                          
Bank Balance other than above 11,460.00                     11,460.00                     29,378.26                     29,378.26                     
Other financial assets 2627.41 2,627.41                       2768.34 2,768.34                       
Investments 6,666.64                       6,666.64                       6,116.26                       6,116.26                       

-                                
Financial assets valued at FVTOCI -                                
Investments 195.03                          195.03                          199.57                          199.57                          
Total financial assets 23,713.63                     23,713.63                     41,178.78                     41,178.78                     

Financial liabilities 
Financial Liabilities valued at amortized cost
Borrowings - Variable rate 28,447.33                     28,447.33                     30,304.98                     
Trade payables and others 1,715.39                       1,715.39                       1,649.11                       
Other financial liabilities 10,143.47                     10,143.47                     9,619.90                       

Total financial liabilities 40,306.18                     40,306.18                     41,573.99                     

Fair valuation techniques:

1

2

3
4

Fair Value hierarchy of Financial assets fair value through FVOCI
As at March 31, 2025

Particulars Level 1 Quoted Price in Active Market

Level 2 
Significant 
observable 

Input

Level 3 Significant 
unobservable Input

Investments
- In Equity Shares -                                                           -                     195.03                        

As at March 31, 2024

Particulars Level 1 Quoted Price in Active Market

Level 2 
Significant 
observable 

Input

Level 3 Significant 
unobservable Input

Investments
- In Equity Shares -                                                           -                     199.57                        

Reconciliation of fair value of mesurement categorised within level 3 of the value hierarchy
Particulars Amount
Fair value as at March 31, 2023 185.50 
Purchase/Sales of Financial Instruments/Investments written off/Gain or loss recognised in OCI 14.06 
Fair value as at March 31, 2024 199.57 
Purchase/Sales of Financial Instruments/Investments written off/Gain or loss recognised in OCI  (4.54)
Fair value as at March 31, 2025 195.03 

Financial Instruments measured at Fair value - Level III
Financial instrument Valuation technique Significant

unobservable inputs
Inter-relationship 
between significant 
unobservable inputs 
and fair value 
measurement

Investment in unquoted 
equity shares Not Applicable Not Applicable

The Financial Assets above include investments in fellow subsidiaries which are carried at cost in terms of the option available in Ind AS 27 "Separate Financial Statements".
Other financial liability and redeemable preference share fair valued using the discounted cash flow approach. The valuation model consider the present value of expected payment/receipt discounted using a risk adjusted discounting  rate.

Fair value hierarchy

instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as 
possible on The Group specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable then instrument is included in 

Fair Value

Adjusted NAV (Net Asset Value) method
Adjusted NAV method involves determination of fair 
values of asset/liability/business based on its book value 

Fair Value

Fair value of cash and deposits, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
Borrowings are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, credit risk and other risk characteristics. Fair value of variable interest rate borrowings 
approximates their carrying values. Risk of non-performance for the company is considered to be insignificant in valuation.

30,304.98                     
1,649.11                       

Note : The Financial Assets above do not include investments in subsidiaries which are carried at cost in terms of the option available in Ind AS 27 "Separate Financial Statements".

9,619.90                       

41,573.99                     

The Company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most relevant data available.
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values

Year Ended  31 March 2024
Fair Value

Year Ended  31 March 2025
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38  Financial risk management objectives and policies 

(A) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

2024-25 2023-2024
+1%/-1%                                                      284.47                303.05 

(ii) Price risk

(iii) Foreign currency risk

(B) Credit risk

Cash and cash equivalents an other investments

Exposure to credit risk

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
Financial assets for which loss allowances are measured using 12 months Expected Credit Losses (ECL):

                          593.96                           512.40 
                     11,460.00                      29,378.26 

2627.41                        2,768.34 
Financial assets for which loss allowances are measured using Life time Expected Credit Losses (ECL):
Trade receivables                        2,170.60                        2,203.95 

Life time Expected credit loss for Trade receivables under simplified approch

0-90 days 90-180 days 180 - 360 days over 360 days

1,336.84                    240.77                         306.35                         1,767.80                      

(63.29)                        (123.84)                        (133.60)                        (1,160.42)                     

1,400.13                    364.61                         439.95                         2,928.22                      

1,381.76                    311.79                         276.14                         1,394.68                      

7.32                           35.94                           35.23                           1,069.13                      

1,374.44                    275.85                         240.91                         325.55                         

Financial instruments and cash deposits

Reconciliation of impairment allowance on trade and other receivables and contract asset:

Reconciliation of Changes in the life time expected credit loss allowance: As at 31 March 2025  As at 31 March 2024 
Loss allowance on 1 April, 2024                        1,160.42                        1,043.86 
Less : Utilised during the year                                   -                                     -   
Less : Reversed during the year                                   -                                     -   
Add : Provided during the year                           320.74                           116.56 
Loss allowance on 31st March, 2025                        1,481.16                        1,160.42 

The Company is exposed to counter party risk relating to medium term deposits with banks, mutual fund and debt securities.
The Company considers factors such as track record, size of the institution, market reputation and service standards to select the banks with which balances and deposits are maintained. Generally, the balances
are maintained with the institutions with which the Company has also availed borrowings. 

Gross Carrying Amount 3,364.36                      

Expected credit losses (Loss allowance provision) 1,147.62                      

Net Carrying Amount 2,216.74                      

Expected credit losses (Loss allowance provision) (1,481.16)                     

Net Carrying Amount 5,132.92                      
As at 31st March, 2024

Ageing of Trade Receivables Past Due Total

As at 31st March, 2025

Gross Carrying Amount 3,651.76                      

The gross carrying amount of financial assets, net of impairment losses recognised represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk as at March 31,2025 and March 31, 2024  is as 

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank Deposits
Other financial assets

The Company is not exposed to the comodity and other price risk.

The Company is exposed to insignificant foreign exchange risk as at the respective reporting dates.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company  that a customer or  counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities 
(primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, mutual funds, financial institutions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables and contract assets
The Company extends credit to customers in normal course of business. The Company considers factors such as credit track record in the market and past dealings for extension of credit to customers. To 
manage credit risk, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of the customer, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and aging 
of accounts receivables. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored to make an assessment of recoverability. Receivables are provided as doubtful / written off, when there is no reasonable 
expectation of recovery. Where receivables have been provided / written off, the Company continues regular followup , engage with the customers, legal options / any other remedies available with the objective 
of recovering these outstandings.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          The Company is not exposed 
to concentration of credit risk to any one single customer since services are provided to vast specturm.  The Company also takes security deposits, advances , post dated cheques etc from its customers, which 
mitigate the credit risk to an extent

The Company is exposed to counter party risk relating to medium term deposits with banks.
The Company considers factors such as track record, size of the institution, market reputation and service standards to select the banks with which balances and deposits are maintained. Generally, the balances 
are maintained with the institutions with which the Company has also availed borrowings. The Company does not maintain significant cash and deposit balances other than those required for its day to day 
operations.

Rate + Margin. Margin may be agreed with the bank from time to time. With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of change in interest rate on borrowing cost on floating 
rate portion of loans.
Interest rate sensitivity
Increase/ (decrease) in Interest cost of Long term borrowings for the year:

Change in Rate of 
Interest

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax

The Company's activities expose it to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.  This note explains the sources of risks which the entity is exposed to and how it mitigates that risk.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest 
rate risk and other price risks, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and investments in securities.
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(C) Liquidity risk

 Carrying 
Amount 

On Demand  Less than 12 months 1- 5 years >5 years

Borrowings 28,447.33          -                             1,155.00                      7,498.55                      19,808.08                    
Other Financial Liabilities 10,143.47          -                             8,424.13                      1,719.34                      -                               
Trade and other payables 1,715.39            -                             1,715.39                      -                               -                               

 Carrying 
Amount 

On Demand  Less than 12 months 1- 5 years >5 years

Borrowings 30,304.98          -                             1,857.65                      8,653.55                      19,793.78                    
Other Financial Liabilities 9,619.90            -                             7,016.82                      2,603.08                      -                               
Trade and other payables 1,649.11            -                             1,649.11                      -                               -                               

30,304.98                    
9,619.90                      
1,649.11                      

28,461.63                    
10,143.47                    

1,715.39                      

Particulars
As at 31 March 2024

Total

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have 
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. 

cash flows to meet its needs for funds. The current borrowings are sufficient to meet its short to medium term expansion needs. Management monitors the Company's net liquidity position  through rolling 
forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.
The Company is required to maintain ratios (such as debt service coverage ratio and secured coverage ratio) as mentioned in the loan agreements at specified levels and also cash deposits with banks to mitigate 
the risk of default in repayments. In the event of  any failure to meet these covenants , these loans become callable  to the extent of failure at the option of lenders, except where exemption is provided by lender.

Particulars
As at 31 March 2025

Total
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39 Related party Disclusures:

A. Related party names and relationships

Sr. No Name of the Related Party  Relationship 

1 The Phoenix Mills Limited  Holding Company 
2 Reco Zinnia Pvt Ltd  Entity having significant 

influence 
3 Market City Resources Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary  
4 Alliance Spaces Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
5 Offbeat Developers Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
6 Palladium Constructions Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
7 Alyssum Developers Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
8 Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
9 Graceworks Realty & Liesure Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 

10 Pallazio Hotels & Leisure Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
11 Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd  Fellow Subsidiary 
12 Aditya Solanki  Company Secretary 
13 Anshuman Bharadwaj  Managing Director 
14 Lalit Jain  Director 
15 Shweta Vyas  Independent Director 
16 Neha Kapoor (Appointed w.e.f. 15 July 2024)  Director 
17 Siddhesh Pradhan (Appointed w.e.f. 15 July 2024)  Director 
18 Ashwin Singhvi (Resigned w.e.f. 10 July 2024)  Director 
19 Swapnil Kothari (Resigned w.e.f. 26 March 2025)  Independent Director 

B. Transactions during the year with the Related Parties:-

Sr. No. Nature of Transactions  2024-25  2023-2024 

1 Inter Corporate Deposit Given
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd                            30,500.00 

2 Inter Corporate Deposit Received Back
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd                            30,500.00 

3 Security Deposit Received
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                         -                                     11.80 

4 Security Deposit Given
Alliance Spaces Private Limited                                   38.77                                         -   

4 Investments in Optional Convertible Debentures
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd                            32,500.00                                         -   

5 Interest Income on ICD and OFCD
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd                                     0.01                                         -   

6 Interest Income on Redeemable Preference share
Alliance Spaces Pvt Ltd                                 356.23                                 326.82 
Palladium Constructions Pvt Ltd                                 194.22                                 178.64 

7 Project Management Consultancy Fees/Corporate Cost (expenses) (Excluding Service Tax and GST)

Market City Resources Private Limited - Advisory Fees                                 689.69                                 512.20 
Market City Resources Private Limited - Property Management Fees                                 874.76                                 823.71 
Market City Resources Private Limited - Shared Service                                 135.91                                   67.26 

8 Parking Expenses
Alliance Spaces Private Limited -Parking Expenses                                 207.08                                 298.67 

9 Rent Expense
Alliance Spaces Private Limited                                   91.07                                         -   

In accordance with the requirements of Ind-AS 24, on related party disclosures, the details of the related parties viz. names, relationship, transactions and outstanding balances 
including commitments.
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Sr. No. Nature of Transactions  2024-25  2023-2024 

10 Other Expenses 
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited- Other Expenses                                   26.71                                   28.40 
The Phoenix Mills Limited                                   12.00                                         -   

11 Service Charges
Alliance Spaces Private Limited - Electricity Charges - Site                                     1.33                                   35.32 
Alliance Spaces Pvt Ltd - Parking Income                                 166.70                                 142.19 
Alliance Spaces Pvt Ltd - Water Charges                                   39.16                                   25.04 
Alliance Spaces Pvt Ltd - Repairs Maintenance (CAM)                                 109.82                                   23.01 
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited - CAM                                 138.52                                   89.47 

Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited - Utility                                         -                                     44.04 

Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited - Licence Fees                                   18.72                                     6.33 

Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited - Revenue Share                                   34.76                                 134.56 

12 Remuneration
Mr Anhuman Bharadwaj                                   64.31                                   58.34 

13 Payment received against the outstanding receivable 
Alliance Spaces Private Limited                                         -                                   267.66 

14 Licence Fee
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                   91.42                                   68.17 

15 Director Sitting Fees 
Swapnil Kothari                                     1.40                                     0.80 
Amit Dabriwala                                         -                                       1.40 
Shweta Vyas                                     1.00                                         -   

16 Interest on Optional Convertible Debentures
Graceworks Realty & Leisure Pvt Ltd                                     0.03                                     0.03 

Note - 

2. Compensation of key management personnel:

Particulars  2024-25 
Short-term benefits                                   58.25 
Other long term benefits                                     6.06 
Total                                   64.31 
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C. Balances at the year end :

Sr. No. Nature of Balances  As at 31 March, 2025  As at 31 March, 2024 

1 Trade Receivables
Alliance Spaces Private Limited (Site Books)                                   79.79                                 144.19 
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                   22.61                                         -   

2 Investments in Redeemable Preference Shares
Palladium Constructions Private Limited - RPS                              2,352.28                              2,158.06 
Alliance Spaces Private Limited - RPS                              4,314.35                              3,958.12 

3 Trade Payables
Market City Resources Private Limited (PMF+Adv Ser Charge - Site Books)                                 188.43                                 219.48 
Alliance Spaces Private Limited                                   18.40                                 107.92 
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                     0.20                                     4.62 

4 Unbilled Revenue
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                         -                                     12.50 

5 Depsoit Received
Bellona Hospitality Services Pvt Limited                                   33.92                                   33.92 

6 Depsoit Given
Alliance Spaces Private Limited                                   38.77                                         -   

7 Investments in Optional Convertible Debentures
Graceworks Realty & Leisure Pvt Ltd                            28,300.00                            28,300.00 
Astrea Real Estate Developers Private Limited                            32,500.00                                         -   
Interest on Optional Convertible Debentures payable
Graceworks Realty & Leisure Pvt Ltd                                         -                                       0.03 
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40 Ratios

Ratio as on Ratio as on

Year Ended 
31 March 2025

Year Ended 
31 March 2024

(a) Current Ratio Current Assets / Current Liabilities                     1.04                     2.59                 (59.63) Due to redemption of fixed deposits

(b)
Debt-Equity Ratio Total Debt/ Shareholder's Equity                     0.29                     0.44                 (33.28) Due to repayment of term loan during the year

(c )
Debt Service Coverage Ratio Earning available for debt Service / Debt Service                     0.63                     0.55                   14.58 NA

(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after tax less pref. Dividend x 100 / 
Average Shareholder's Equity

16.75% 17.81%                   (5.94) NA

(e ) Inventory Turnover Ratio Cost of Goods Sold/ Average Inventory                         -                           -    NA  NA 
(f) Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio Net Credit Sales / Average Trade Receivables                   10.04                     8.59                   16.93  NA 
(g) Trade Payables Turnover Ratio Net Credit Purchases / Average Trade Payables                     4.45                     3.79                   17.40 NA

(h)
Net Capital Turnover Ratio Net Sales / Working Capital                   52.91                     1.53              3,365.72 Decrease in Current asset due to redemption of fixed 

deposits
(i) Net Profit Ratio Net Profit / Net Sales 46.38% 45.35%                     2.27 NA
(j) Return on Capital Employed EBIT / Capital Employed 13.59% 14.80%                   (8.23) NA
(k) Return on Investment Time Weighted Rate of Return (TWRR) 5.38% 7.45%                 (27.83) Due to redemption of fixed deposits

41 Corporate Social Responsibility

41.01
Year Ended 

31 March 2025
Year Ended 

31 March 2024
265.36               147.44               
147.34               -                     
412.70               147.44               

Expenditure related to Corporate Social Responsibility is :

2024-25 2023-24

                147.34                     0.10 
Friends of Tribal Society                 100.00                         -   
Apna Ghar Ashram Bharatpur                   75.00                         -   

                  90.36                 147.34 
412.70               147.44               

42 Additional information as required under Section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year:
Name of the company 2024-25 2023-24

Investment made in Body Corporate:-
i) In Optionally Convertible Debentures

Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd 32,500.00           

ii) Loan given by the Company to Body Corporates or persons is as under:
Name of the Company
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd 30,500.00           Nil

iii) Loan repaid by the Company to Body Corporates or persons is as under:
Name of the Company
Astrea Real Estate Developers Pvt Ltd 30,500.00           Nil

iv) No guarantee is given by the Company in respect of any obligations of any third party.

The CSR unspent amount relates to ongoing projects that have been identified by the Board. The unspent amount for these ongoing projects, 
which spans over a period of three years, has been transferred to the "Unspent CSR Account" and the transferred amount shall be spent as per 

Particulars

Gross Amount required to be spent as per Section 135 of the Act
Add: Amount Unspent from previous years
Total Gross amount required to be spent during the year

ii) Amount yet to be spend towards CSR
Total

*Amount transferred to separate Unspent CSR A/c as per requirement of companies act 2013 of above Rs 265.36 Lakhs ( PY 147.34 Lakhs). 

Aakar Chartitable Trust

Particulars

i) Amount spend towards CSR

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, a company, meeting the applicability threshold, needs to spend at least 2% of its average net profit for the immediately preceding three financial years 
on corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities. The areas for CSR activities are Donation to charitable trust. A CSR committee has been formed by the company as per the Act. The funds are utilized 
through the year on these activities which are specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

Variation Reason (If variation is more than 25%)

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

S No.

Ratio Formula



Vamona Developers Private limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

43 Capital management 

 As at 31 March 2025  As at 31 March 2024 
                            28,447.33                       30,304.98 
                            12,053.96                       29,890.67 
                            16,393.37                            414.31 
                            96,902.93                       82,453.73 

1,13,296.30                         82,868.04                      
14.47% 0.50%

44 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

D. Demand notice received in Form DRC-07, for the period 2017-18 for wrong Availment of input credit  for Rs.145.11 lakhs (P.Y. Nil) ( including interest and Penalty), appeal to be filed before Commissioner (Appeals).

45

46

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

Name of Struck off 
Companies

Nature of Transactions Relationship with the 
struck off company

Balance outstanding as 
at March, 31 2025

Balance outstanding 
as at March, 31 2024

MDC Entertainment 
India Pvt Ltd

Marketing Expense Creditor 2.05 4.54

v)

vi)

vii)

viii)

ix)

x) Title deeds of Immovable Property not held in the name of the Company:
The Title deeds of Immovable Property are held in the name of the Company only.

47 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and Share premium

(i) Fund Invested by the Company during the year are as follows:

Name of Company Relation Nature of Transaction Amount

Fellow Subsidiary Investment in Optionally 
Fully Convertible 
Debentures

          32,500.00 

(Ii) Fund Invested by the Fellow Subsidiary to ultimate beneficary during the year are as follows:

Name of Company Relation Nature of Transaction Amount

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

          32,500.00 

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

Subsidiary of fellow 
subsidiary

Investment in Equity 
Share Capital

Astrea Real Estate Developers Private Limited

Dhanalakshmi Engineering Private Limited

Shanthi Chandran Enterprises Private Limited

Pulankinar Investment and Finance Private Limited

Shanthi Chandran Investments Coimbatore Private 
Limited

Undisclosed Income 
The company has not surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

Details of crypto currency or virtual currency 
The company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

Valuation of Property, plant and equipment, intangible asset and investment property
The company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment or Investment Properties (including right-of-use assets) or intangible assets during the current or previous year.

Sheela Traders Private Limited

Coimbatore Sameera Investments Private Limited

The company has borrowings from banks and financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. The quarterly returns or statements of current assets filed by the company with banks and financial institutions are in agreement 

Wilful defaulter 

Additional regulatory information required by Schedule III of the Act

Details of benami property held -  .
No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder

Borrowing secured against current assets 

Company  have not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

Balance outstanding with struck off companies:

Compliance with number of layers of companies 
The company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

Compliance with approved scheme(s) of arrangements 
The company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.

Certain trade receivables and trade payables are subject to confirmations and reconciliation. Management, based on their assessment, is of the view that the impact of such difference, if any, will not have a material impact on the financial 

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

cost of capital. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024.

Particulars
Loans and Borrowings
Less: Cash and cash equivalents + Bank Deposits
Net Debt

A. Disputed Income Tax (Including TDS) liability amounting to Rs.26.69 Lakhs (P.Y. Rs.0.62 Lakhs) as the matter is in appeal before the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals).
B. Disputed CENVAT credit availment amounting to Rs.331.55 Lakhs (P.Y. Rs.331.55  Lakhs) for the period April 2008 to March, 2011and hearing is under process before Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals).
C. Disputed CENVAT credit availment amounting to Rs. 834.56 lakhs (P.Y. Rs.834.56 lakhs) for the period April 2006 to March, 2011and hearing is under process before Bombay high court.

Total Capital
Capital+Net Debt
Gearing Ratio

The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has adequately provided for where provisions are required and disclosed as contingent liabilities where applicable, in its financial statements. The Company does 
not expect the outcome of these proceedings tohave a materially adverse effect on its financial position. 
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48 Where Company is a lessor:

Particulars Within one year After one year but not 
more than five years

More than five years Total

As on 31st March 2025 5,242.73                                2,749.85                               Nil 7,992.58                       

As on 31st March 2024 7,235.41                                12,422.47                             Nil 19,657.88                     

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants Vamona Developers Private limited
Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 CIN: U45201MH2006PTC165253

Viren Soni Anshuman Bharadwaj Lalit Jain
Partner Managing Director Director
Membership No. 117694  DIN NO: 10264304  DIN NO: 08715049

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Zoeb Fazal Ali Wala Aditya Singh Solanki
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
PAN : ABLPH6720J M No :A63527

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: 21st April 2025 Date: 21st April 2025

Contingent License Fees comprising of Revenue Share income (computed as a % of sales) charged to the Licensees during the year is INR 1,083.04 Lakhs (P.Y. INR 1,333.95 Lakhs).
Figures mentioned in above table are as per Leave and License agreements with Licensees and this excludes any concession given or may be given.

The Leave and License agreements are generally for a period of 1 to 5 years. The terms also provide for escalation of License fees on a periodical basis. Generally, the company has a right to terminate these agreements by giving advance 
notice as stipulated therein.

Future minimum License Fees receivable under Leave and License agreements for non-expired lock in period as at 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024 are as follows: 




